

Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 000242)

#### RESOLUTION

Recognizing April 30, 2000 as "El Dia De Los Niños" (Children's Day) in the City of Philadelphia.

WHEREAS, Many nations throughout the world, especially in our Western Hemisphere, celebrate "El Dia De Los Niños" (Children's Day) in recognition of their country's future--their children; and

WHEREAS, Latinos in the United States, the youngest and fastest growing ethnic community in the nation, continue the tradition of honoring their children on this day, and wish to share this custom with the rest of the nation; and

WHEREAS, Traditional Latino family life centers largely on its children and the belief that children are the responsibility of all its citizens, and citizens should be encouraged to celebrate the gifts children give to society--their energy, spirit, hopes and dreams; and

WHEREAS, The National Latino Children's Institute, a national children's advocacy organization, created El Dia De Los Niños to urge the nation, and communities throughout the country to celebrate goals that promote family unity, parental involvement, educational achievement, youth mentoring projects and employment opportunities; and

WHEREAS, The Kensington Cluster Resource Board of the Philadelphia School District, working in collaboration with the National Latino Children's Institute, has become Philadelphia's local sponsor as it

RESOLUTION NO. 000242 continued

celebrates El Dia De Los Niños (Children's Day) beginning with a day of community activities on April 24, 2000; now therefore

RESOLVED, The City Council of Philadelphia does hereby recognize April 30, 2000 as "El Dia De Los Niños" (Children's Day) in celebration of children everywhere and extend to its organizers and planners this Council's best wishes.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the leadership of the National Latino Children's Institute and the Kensington Cluster Resource Board of the Philadelphia School District as a representation of the sincere sentiments of this legislative body.

RESOLUTION NO. 000242 continued	

RESOLUTION NO. 000242 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the thirteenth of April, 2000.

Anna C. Verna
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmember Kenney for Councilmembers Ortiz and Goode

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Kenney, Ortiz, Goode, DiCicco, Reynolds

Brown, Blackwell, Miller, Rizzo, Nutter, Tasco and Cohen